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Montana Water Court 

PO Box 1389 

Bozeman, MT  59771-1389 

(406) 586-4364 

1-800-624-3270  

watercourt@mt.gov  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IN THE WATER COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA 

CONFEDERATED SALISH AND KOOTENAI TRIBES – MONTANA – UNITED STATES 

COMPACT 
 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 

CASE NO. WC-0001-C-2021 
 

 

ORDER REJECTING DUPLICATE FILING 

   On June 19, 2024, objector Mickale C. Carter (“Carter”) filed a Motion and 

Memorandum in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment. (Doc. 1786.00). The next 

day, Carter refiled the same motion and supporting memorandum. (Doc. 1787.00). In 

Case Management Order No. 4 the Court specified that “[d]uplicate filings by any party 

will be rejected.” (Doc. 1783.00, at 2, ¶ 2). Although Carter’s duplicate motion was 

docketed, the Court provides this Order to make clear that the duplicate motion is 

considered rejected. 

 Therefore, it is ORDERED that the Motion and Memorandum in Support of 

Motion for Summary Judgment filed by Mickale C. Carter on June 20, 2024 (Doc. 

1787.00) is deemed REJECTED. This Order has no effect on Carter’s Motion and 

Memorandum in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment filed on June 19, 2024. (Doc. 

1786.00). 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Stephen R. Brown 

Water Judge 

mailto:watercourt@mt.gov
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Service via Electronic Mail: 

 

Todd Kim, Assistant Attorney General 

David W. Harder, Senior Attorney for Legal 

Issues 

Bradley S. Bridgewater, Trial Attorney 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Indian Resources Section 

Environment & Natural Resources Div. 

999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370 

Denver, Colorado 80202 

david.harder@usdoj.gov 

bradley.s.bridgewater@usdoj.gov 

efile_denver.enrd@usdoj.gov 

 

Rebecca M. Ross, Senior Attorney 

James Cooney, Trial Attorney 

United States Department of Justice 

Indian Resources Section 

Environment and Natural Resources Div. 

150 M Street, NE 

Washington DC 20002 

rebecca.ross@usdoj.gov 

james.cooney@usdoj.gov 

 

Daniel J. Decker 

Melissa Schlichting 

Christina M. Courville 

Zach Zipfel 

Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes 

Tribal Legal Department 

PO Box 278 

Pablo, MT 59855 

Melissa.Schlichting@cskt.org 

Christina.Courville@cskt.org 

Daniel.Decker@cskt.org  

zachary.zipfel@cskt.org 

 

Carter, Mickale C. 

2231 Middle Road 

Columbia Falls, MT 59912 

mickalecarter@hotmail.com 

 

Yosef Negose, Trial Attorney 

United States Department of Justice 

Indian Resources Section 

Environment and Natural Resources Div. 

P.O. Box 7611 

Ben Franklin Station 

Washington, D.C. 20004 

yosef.negose@usdoj.gov 

 

Ryan C. Rusche 

Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse, Enderson & 

Perry, LLP 

PO Box 2930 

Columbia Falls, MT 59912 

(202) 682-0240, Ext. 697 

rusche@sonosky.com 

 

Molly M. Kelly 

Jennifer C. Wells 

Montana Department of  

Natural Resources and Conservation 

1539 Eleventh Avenue 

PO Box 201601 

Helena, MT 59601 

(406) 444-5785 

Molly.kelly2@mt.gov 

Jean.saye@mt.gov 

J.wells@mt.gov 

 

Interested Party: 

Terisa Oomens 

Agency Legal Counsel 

Agency Legal Services Bureau 

P.O. Box 201440 

Helena, MT 59620-1440 

Tel: (406) 444-7375 

Terisa.oomens@mt.gov 
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